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cITy OF ST. LOUTIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

Cultural Resources Department

A.
DATE: March 28, 2011
FrROM: Betsy Bradley, Director, Cultural Resources Office
SUBJECT: Preliminary Review: Remove street visible chimney
ADDRESS: 4231 McPherson Avenue
JURISDICTION: Central West End Historic District — Ward 18
Owner:
Becky Mumma, Invaluable Solutions %“‘%%ﬁ
LLC
Architect:
Thompson Design Group
Staff Recommendation: § e, §
Deny the Preliminary Application as the g e £
removal of the chimney would not
comply with the Central West End
Historic District Standards. A




BACKGROUND:

The Cultural Resources Office received a preliminary application for the rehabilitation of a
single-family house on February 16, 2011. The property owner is planning a total gut rehab
following a fire, and is looking for more livable space on the third floor. The project includes
an addition to the rear and a rear deck as well. Plans for a new three-car garage have
already been approved. In a meeting with the applicant and architect, staff developed an
acceptable solution to roof alterations. Staff and the owner were unable to come to an
agreement on removal of a highly visible chimney on the east side of the house. The owner
is seeking a variance to remove the chimney.




SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

4231 McPherson is located on the north side of the block between Whittier to the east and N.
Boyle to the west. Surrounding historic buildings all are well-maintained and contributing
resources to the historic district. Eight residences on this block were built between 1999 and
2008.

AERIAL

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:
Excerpt from Ordinance #56768, the Central West End Neighborhood Local Historic District:

Residential Appearance and Use Standards
D. Details
Architectural details on existing structures shall be maintained in a similar size, detail
and material.




Does not Comply. The owner is proposing to remove an original chimney on the east
side of the house. The chimney is highly visible from McPherson.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION:

The neighborhood is in support of the overall concept to replace and redesign the roof to
some extent, but has not commented on the chimney removal. There has been no
comment from the Alderman.

COMMENTS:

The Cultural Resources Office staff and the owner have developed a compromise design for
the alteration to the roof and third floor that acknowledges that the roof has to be rebuilt
due to fire damage and maintains the complex hipped roof form at the street end of the
roof and presence of a front dormer, but allows the owner to have more livable space.
However, the removal of the chimney would not comply with the Central West End
Standards. The chimney rises near the front of the house and is a character-defining
feature highly visible from the street.

CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office staff recommends that the Preservation Board deny the
Preliminary Application as the removal of the chimney is not in compliance with the Central
West End Historic District Standards.

CONTACT:

Betsy Bradley Planning and Urban Design, Cultural Resources Office
Telephone: 314-622-3400 x 277

Fax: 314-622-3413

E-Mail: bradleyb@stlouiscity.com




cITy OF ST. LOUTIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

Cultural Resources Department

B.
DATE: March 28, 2011
FrROM: Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office
SUBJECT: Preliminary Review: new single-family construction on a vacant lot
ADDRESS: 1111 Dolman Street
JURISDICTION: Lafayette Square Local Historic District — Ward 6
e i e . S el e
1111 DOLMAN STREET

Owner:

LRA

Applicant:

Whalen Custom Homes

Staff Recommendation:

That approval be withheld at this
time, pending receipt of revisions
that conform to the Lafayette
Historic District Standards.




BACKGROUND:

The Cultural Resources Office received a
request from the Community Development
Authority to review under Section 106 an
application for the construction of a 2-story
single-family house on 3/15/2011.

As the property was located in the Lafayette
Square Historic District, the owner was
requested to submit a Preliminary Review
Application for the new construction. The
owner has stated that he will comply with all
requirements of the Lafayette Square Historic
District Standards although the submitted drawings do not show this and we have not yet
received revised drawings. For this reason, the project was scheduled for the Preservation
Board’s review.

CONTEXT SOUTH OF SITE

SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

1111 Dolman is located in the eastern portion of the Lafayette Square Local Historic District:
the boundary lies at the center line of the alley that bisects the opposite block. The project is
also within the Lafayette Square National Register District, whose eastern boundary runs
down the center of Dolman Street.

The vacant parcel is located in the center of the west side of the block. At the north end are
four historic rowhouses. A new single-family detached house is currently under construction
to the south. It is placed on a wider lot, with a four-foot gangway on the north, and a side
yard of 13 feet on the north. 1111 Dolman is adjacent to this side yard, and will be
constructed four feet from its south property line.



A large vacant lot is adjacent to the site on
the north. Further to the north is a large two-
and one-half-story Second Empire house.
Opposite are scattered single-families and St.
Mary’s Assumption Church.

The two blocks of Dolman Street in the
historic district have suffered many
demolitions and much of the street is vacant,
with only remnants of the original historic
fabric. Most of the few remaining structures
are in fair to good condition, and a new
single-family house is under construction at Hickory.




RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #63327, Lafayette Square

Historic District:

301 PUBLIC AND INTERMEDIATE FACADES

1. The Public and Intermediate Facades of Non-
Historic Buildings, New Construction and
permitted Additions to existing Historic Buildings
shall be reviewed based on the following....

301.1 Site
1. Alignment

1. New construction and additions shall have
Public Facade(s) parallel to the Public
Facade(s) of the adjacent buildings....

Complies. Front facade will align with

adjacent building.

2. Setback

1. New construction shall have the same
setback as adjacent buildings....
Complies. Front fagade and side
elevation will conform to existing

building setbacks.
3. Every unit shall have a Public Facade....

Complies.
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301.2 Mass
1. The mass of new construction shall be comparable to the mass of the adjacent

buildings or to the common overall building mass within the block, and on the

same side of the street.
Does not currently comply. The drawings submitted indicate that the
building’s height at the front parapet and its floor-to-ceiling heights will be
much shorter than those of the rowhouses to the south and much shorter
than the adjacent infill under construction. That property has floor-to-
ceiling heights of 12 feet at the first floor and 9 feet at the second. The
floor-to-ceiling heights shown in the submitted elevation (see above) show
a height on the first floor of only 10 feet and only 8 feet at the second floor.
The applicant has indicated, however, that he will match the height of the
adjacent building.

2. All new buildings shall be up on a base. The elevation of the first floor shall be at
least 3 steps higher than the grade and there shall be steps leading to the entry.
On the Public and Intermediate Facades, there shall be a differentiation in the
facade near the level of the first floor that defines the base. The wall materials
and/or the detailing at the base shall be distinct from that of the rest of that
facade.
Partly complies. The building’s first floor level is similar to the adjacent
building’s, and the material of the base is distinct from that of the walls.

COWNGPOUTS ¢ aasr rune-

NOT SHOWN _ ;_)
= =
P 'Hﬁb-m i
e ——— == =
T - =— ww - “-_.; = R T ———
;wum_../-”—‘@—-—t ST — == = BRICK vENEER
Gipig. [ e e ; e -~ ——
&% - . ot — ettt o _ _:_T 1
e e =1 ]‘:_; |
= = W
e R ) MO e ATl I N AR e e s e e fAING
b —_ — S TR TR —
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301.3 Scale
1. New construction shall appear to be the same number of stories as other buildings
within the block, or shall have the same number of stories as the building original
to that site. Interior floor lines shall also appear to be at levels similar to those of
adjacent buildings.



Comment: Building height shall be measured at the center of a building from the ground to

the parapet or cornice on a flat roof building, to the crown molding on a Mansard building, to

the roof eave on a building with a sloping roof.

Partly complies. The building will have 2 stories and be

approximately the same height above grade as adjacent properties.

However, as stated above, its floor-to-ceiling heights as currently

shown do not comply with this requirement.

2. The building height shall be within 2' above or below the average height within the

block....

Unable to determine. The streetscape submitted shows that the house will

adhere to this requirement; however, the front elevation represents a

considerable shorter building.
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301.4 Proportion

1. The proportions of new construction and additions shall be comparable to those

of adjacent buildings.

Complies. The size, proportions and relationship of windows, door and
cornice proportions are characteristic of the historic examples on the
street. The width of the house is appropriate to that of the existing lot.
Dolman Street has many vacant parcels and has lost a great deal of its
original development pattern and rhythm.

301.5 Ratio of Solid to Void

1. The total area of windows and doors in the Public Facade of new construction
and additions shall be no less than 25% and no more than 50% of the total area

of the facade.

Complies. The front fagade conforms to this requirement.

2. The proportion of a window in the Public Facade of new construction and
additions shall be between one of the following:
1. 1:2 and 1:3. The height shall be at least twice the width (W x 2 < H).

10



Does not comply. The front facade windows are somewhat shorter
than 1:2. Again, the applicant has stated that he will comply with
this requirement, although the drawings do not reflect this.

2. Approved by the Lafayette Square Restoration Committee.
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301.6 Public and Intermediate Facade Materials and Material Color
1. Finish materials shall be one of the following:
1. Kiln-fired brick, 2-2/3"x8"x4" nominal, or brick size based on a model

example.
Comment: Brick within the District is typically laid in a running bond with natural grey,
white or red mortar. Typical joints include concave, struck and v-groove (See figure 8).
Most brick within The District is hard and smooth and red or orange in coloration with
only minor variations in coloration.

2. Stone common to The District

3. Replica stone including scored stucco

11




4. Ornamental brick, stone or replica stone lintels, cornices, sills, decorative
bands or panels.

5. Approved by the Lafayette Square Restoration Committee....

Appears to comply. The front and south elevations will be brick; the front

foundation will be concrete. No material samples or specifications have

been submitted for the staff to determine full compliance with this

requirement.

Siding of any type and style is prohibited at the Public and Intermediate
Facades except when an addition at a Private Facade extends an
Intermediate Facade. For the purposes of applying this provision to an
addition to a side elevation that faces a side yard or vacant lot, siding is
prohibited at the Public and Intermediate Facades of the addition. Such
additions must use finish materials as defined in (A) above. The side elevation
of the addition is to be considered Intermediate.

Does not comply. The south elevation is considered an Intermediate

Facade for the first 15 feet; after that the second story is considered

an Intermediate Facade.

The south elevation drawing shows a brick return of only 4 feet. The
remainder of the elevation will be sided. Although the house will be
within 4 feet of its south property line, the adjacent property has
wide side yard and the space between the two buildings will be over
17 feet, making this side wall very visible. In order to comply with
the standards, this facade should be brick as well.

Clear and non-reflective panes of glass shall be used in Public and
Intermediate facade windows, transoms and doors.

Complies.

Gutters and downspouts shall comply with Section 201.8(A)(3)&(4).
Unable to determine.

A proposed structure that uses brick on the Public Facades shall also use brick
on the Intermediate Facades.
Unable to determine.

301.7 Public and Intermediate Facade Roofs

Roof planes shall be uninterrupted with openings such as individual skylights,
vents, pipes, mechanical units, etc.

Visible roofing material shall be limited to the following:

1.

2.

1.
2.
3.

slate,

synthetic state,

asphalt or fiberglass shingles, standard three tab design of 235 pounds per
square minimum construction,

standing seam, copper or pre-finished sheet metal roofing,

12



5. Plate or structural glass....
Complies with all requirements.

303 GARAGES, ALLEY HOUSES & CARRIAGE HOUSES
1. Garages shall be set within 10' of the alley line.
2. Garages shall be directly behind the main structure on the site. If existing site
conditions prohibit this placement, then the new structure shall comply with
Section 301, except 301.1(B), and 301.3.
3. Vehicular access shall only be from the alley. See also Section 301.1(F)
Garage doors shall be parallel to, and face, the alley.
5. Construction materials:
1. Consistent with a model example.
2. Brick
3. Stone or replica stone, including scored stucco or block.
4. Siding.
No garage is proposed. A concrete pad will be located at the alley
behind the house.

A

CoMMUNITY CONSULTATION:

To date, the Cultural Resources Office has not received any comments on the project from
the Alderman. The Lafayette Square Restoration Group has seen an early submission but
has not offered any formal review or endorsement to date.

COMMENTS :

The applicant has stated that he is willing to comply with all requirements; however, despite
several requests, the staff has not received any revisions. The following issues therefore
remain unresolved:

1. Proportions of the windows on the front elevation;

2. The extent of brick on the south elevation;

3. Floor-to-ceiling heights at both stories; and

4. Exterior material samples and specifications.

CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office staff recommends that the Preservation Board withhold
approval of the project as currently proposed until revised plans are received.

CONTACT:

Jan Cameron Planning and Urban Design, Cultural Resources Office
Telephone: 314-622-3400 x 216

Fax: 314-259-3406

E-Mail: cameronj@stlouiscity.com
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CITY OF S5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

C.

DATE: March 28, 2011

FrROM: Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office

SUBJECT: Appeal of a staff denial to retain existing painted masonry
ADDRESS: 3935 Russell Blvd.

JURISDICTION: Shaw Neighborhood Local Historic District — Ward 8
OWNER:

Dale E. Bowen

CASTLE

APPLICANT:
Brent Parker

PREVIOUS ACTION:
Deferred from February 28, 2011 Agenda

Rusggy)

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Preservation Board deny the
painting of the masonry as it does not
meet the Shaw Historic District Standards.




BACKGROUND:

In December 2010, the Cultural Resources Office received a complaint regarding painting
and tuckpointing without a permit at 3935 Russell. After a site visit, a violation letter was
issued to the owner. The applicant subsequently made an application for a permit for the
work that was completed. The work included roofing, a new driveway and sidewalks,
fencing, painting and tuckpointing. The house, which had not been previously painted, was
coated with Behr Oil-Latex Redwood Stain No. 9, a general purpose stain meant for wood
patio furniture, fences, siding and planters. The staff asked that the stain on the building be
removed using an appropriate coating remover. The applicant indicated that the owner did
not want to spend the money to remove the stain and that they wished to go before the
Preservation Board. The application was denied and the owner appealed the decision. At
the February 28, 2011 meeting of the Preservation Board, the Board approved all aspects of
the project other than the retention of the brick stain and deferred the decision about the
removal of the stain until a test patch could be performed.

SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA:

3935 Russell is located on the north side of the block between 39" Street and Lawrence,
within the boundaries of the Shaw Historic District. The area is primarily residential in

nature.

ACROSS STREET CONTEXT LOOKING SOUTHEAST

BUILDINGS WEST BUILDINGS EAST

15



RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #59400:
Residential Appearance and Use Standards

2. Structures:

D. Details:
Architectural details on existing structures, such as columns, dormer, porches and
bay windows, should be maintained in their original form, if at all possible.
Architectural details on new buildings shall be compatible with existing details in
terms of design and scale. Doors, dormers, windows and the openings on both new
and renovated structures should be in the same vertical and horizontal proportions
and style as in the original structures. Both new or replacement windows and door
frames shall be limited to wood or color finished aluminum. Glass blocks are not
permitted. Raw or unfinished aluminum is not acceptable for storm doors and
windows. Iron bars or other types of protective devices covering doors or windows
(excluding basement windows) are not permitted. Gutters should be made of color-
finished aluminum, sheet metal or other non-corrosive material. Gutters should not
be made of raw or unfinished aluminum or steel. Mortar must be of a color
compatible with the original mortar of the building. Aluminum or metal awnings
visible from the street are not permitted. Canvas or canvas type awnings are
permitted. Previously unpainted masonry shall not be painted.

Does not comply. The masonry was previously unpainted.

COMMENTS :

The painting of the masonry completed at
3935 Russell does not meet the Shaw
Historic District Standards. The
previously unpainted residence was
coated with an oil-latex stain product
meant for wood structures. The work
was completed without a permit.

Once the applicant submits the test
results, recommendations will be
developed.

16



DETAIL OF STAIN & TUCKPOINTING AREA OF TUCKPOINTING WITH WHAT APPEARS TO BE
CAULK

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION:

The staff has not been contacted by the Alderman or any neighborhood group regarding the
project.

CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation Board deny the painting of
the masonry as it does not meet the Shaw Historic District Standards.

CONTACT:

Andrea Gagen Planning and Urban Design, Cultural Resources Office
Telephone: 314-622-3400 x 216

Fax: 314-622-3413

E-Mail: gagena@stlouiscity.com

17

| 2 et



CITY 0 F 5T. LOUOIlS
PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

D.
DATE: March 28, 2011
FrROM: Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office
SUBJECT: Appeal of a staff denial to retain front door
ADDRESS: 1847 S. 10" Street
JURISDICTION: Soulard Local Historic District — Ward 7

1847S.10™ STREET

P(a?»s;_

OWNER/APPLICANT:
James W. & Lorene A. Mazdra
RECOMMENDATION:
That the Preservation Board deny the front A
door installation as it does not meet the %,
Soulard Historic District Standards.

18



BACKGROUND:

In November 2010, the Cultural Resources Office received a complaint regarding the
installation of a door without a permit at 1847 S. 10" St. After a site visit, a violation letter
was issued to the owner. The Cultural Resources Office received an application for a permit
to retain the installed door on February 23, 2011. The installed door does not replicate the
original door and is not based on a Model Example. As the door did not meet the Soulard
Historic District Standards, the application was denied; the owner appealed the decision.
The matter is now being brought before the Preservation Board.

FRONT DOOR AS INSTALLED

SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA:

1847 S.10™ Street is located within the boundaries of the Soulard Historic District.
Although there are some corner commercial buildings, the block is primarily residential in
nature.

19



CONTEXT LOOKING NORT

BUILDINGS SOUTH BUILDINGS NORTH

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance # 62382:
204.1 Doors At Public And Intermediate Facades

Doors shall be one of the following:
The original wood door restored;
A new wood door which replicates the original;
A finished metal door of a style which replicates the original; or
Based on a Model Example.
Does not comply. Door does not replicate the original door, and is not
based on a Model Example.

The following types of doors are prohibited:
Flush, hollow-core doors with or without applied moldings;
Flush, metal doors of any material.

Complies.

Doors shall have one of the following finishes:
Paint;
Complies.

When hardwood, a natural finish.

20



i

FOUR-PANEL DOORS ON TWO NEIGHBORING BUILDINGS

COMMENTS :

The front door at 1847 S. 10" Street was installed without a permit in the Soulard Historic
District. The full-light door has leaded glass in a geometric, Prairie-style design. The door is
not appropriate for a Transitional Federal-style building such as 1847 S. 10™. It is likely that
the original door on the building was a four-panel door without glass. The panels on the
recessed entry reinforce this idea, as in many cases those panels aligned with those on the
door.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION:

The staff has not been contacted by the Alderwoman or any neighborhood group regarding
the project.

CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation Board deny the door
installation as it does not meet the Soulard Historic District Standards.

CONTACT:

Andrea Gagen Planning and Urban Design, Cultural Resources Office
Telephone: 314-622-3400 x 216

Fax: 314-622-3413

E-Mail: gagena@stlouiscity.com
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CITY OF S5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

E.
DATE: March 28, 2011
FrROM: Bob Bettis, Cultural Resources Office
SUBJECT: Appeal of a Staff Denial to Retain Four Windows Installed Without
Permit
ADDRESS: 3843 Shenandoah Avenue
JURISDICTION: Shaw Local Historic District — Ward 8
3843 SHENANDOAH
OWNER/APPLICANT: ' _ '
David Bassler - :

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Preservation Board uphold the
staff denial as the installed windows do
not meet the Shaw Historic District A

Standards. | Someuan

B SPRNG e

STy g7




BACKGROUND:

In February of 2011 the owner received a stop work order from the Building Division for
tuckpointing without a permit. When the owner came in to apply for a building permit, it
was discovered that he had also installed vinyl windows on the front of the building. The
owner received a permit for the tuckpointing with the stipulation that the work already
completed that does not meet the standards be redone. A separate permit for retaining the
windows was applied for and denied. The owner is approaching the Preservation Board in
order to secure a variance to retain the windows as installed.

SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA:

3843 Shenandoah is a two-story, two-family residential building, located on the north side of
the street between 39" Street to the west and South Spring to the east in the Shaw Local
Historic District. Surrounding buildings are residential and are contributing resources to the
historic district.

WEST CONTEXT EAST
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #59400, Shaw Historic District:

Rehabilitation Appearance and Use Standards-

D. Architectural details on existing structures, such as columns, dormer, porches and
bay windows, should be maintained in their original form, if at all possible. Doors,
dormers, windows and the openings on both new and renovated structures should be
in the same vertical and horizontal proportions and style as in the original structures.
Both new or replacement windows and door frames shall be limited to wood or color
finished aluminum.

Does not comply: The installed windows do not replicate the proportions
and details of historic wood windows. The bottom rails are too narrow and
mirror the dimensions of the top rail. Historically the bottom rail is larger
to incorporate handles for lifting the bottom sash. The windows have a flat
appearance and lack the depth of traditional windows. At the first story,
what was originally a large double-hung window has been replaced with a
single, fixed pane.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION:

The Cultural Resources Office has not been contacted by the Alderman or any neighborhood
group regarding the project.

SECONFLOOR REPLACEMENT WINDOW
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COMMENTS:

The windows as installed have altered the appearance of the front fagade. The change from
a large double-hung window to a fixed light on the first floor is especially noticeable as an
alteration. The replacement windows have adversely affected the building’s historic
character.

The owner has stated that he cannot afford incur the cost of installing the proper windows
and that he will provide evidence of economic hardship at the meeting.

SECOND FLOOR REPLACEMENT WINDOW HISTORIC WINDOW ON NEIGHBORING HOUSE

CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation Board uphold the staff
denial as the completed work does not meet the Shaw Historic District Standards.

CONTACT:

Bob Bettis Planning and Urban Design, Cultural Resources Office
Telephone:  314-622-3400 x 277

Fax: 314-622-3413

E-Mail: bettisb@stlouiscity.com
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